1 Questionnaire Distributed 744 100% 

2 Questionnaire Returned 701 94% 

3 Questionnaire Completed 637 85% 

4 Questionnaire Not Duly 

Completed 

48 6% 

5 Questionnaire Missing 16 2% 

Source: Field Survey, 2025 

Table 4.1 showed that a total number of seven hundred and forty-four (744) copies of 

questionnaire were distributed to the respondents, seven hundred and one (701) 

copies which represented 94% were returned, six hundred, thirty-seven (637) which 

represent 85% where completed and forty-eight (48) copies which represented 6% 

were not duly completed by the respondents, while sixteen (16) copies which 

represented only 2% of the total questionnaire were missing. Hence, the analyses 

for this study were based on the six hundred and thirty-seven (637) copies which 

represented 85% of the sample population.  

Innovations, Number 80 March 2025 

168 www.journal-innovations.com 

4.2 Test of Statement of Hypotheses 

HO1: Training has no significant positive effect on sustainability of cosmetics industry